

30.10.2023: xəbər

Integrative lesson on “Ashug environments in Azerbaijan and their prominent representatives”

On October 26, 2023, an integrative lesson on " Ashug environments in Azerbaijan and their prominent representatives " was conducted by Assoc.Prof. Aynur Ghazanfargizi, a lecturer from the Department of Languages and Literatures, and Dr. Nazir Ahmadli, the head of the Foreign Relations Department at the Atatürk Center.

In the lesson's introduction, Aynur Ghazanfargizi shared in-depth information about Nazir Ahmadli, portraying him as a researcher dedicated to studying Ashug culture through archival documents and factual evidence.

Following the introduction, Nazir Ahmadli delivered a speech, noting that the study of the lives of Ashiqs in folklore had traditionally relied on epic narratives. However, thanks to written descriptions, some facts have been obtained. Continuing his speech, the researcher elucidated the purpose behind written descriptions and provided detailed insights into his studies. He mentioned that the dates of birth and death of Ashiqs were presented with a difference of at least 30-40 years. He further delved into the works of Ashig Alasgar, addressing the publication of poems attributed to him without substantial basis. Drawing comparisons, he discussed the exchange between Ashig Alasgar and Ashig Ali. During the session, Ashig recited poems by Alasgar, responded to students' questions, and generously presented his books as gifts to actively participating students in the discussions.

Concluding the session, Assoc. Prof. Dilbar Zeynalova, the head of the Department of Languages and Literatures, extended her gratitude to the guest for their valuable contributions to the exploration and promotion of Ashug culture. She also appreciated their involvement in the integrative lesson project.

“Azərbaycanda aşıq mühitləri və onların görkəmli nümayəndələri” mövzusunda integrativ dərslər

2023-cü il oktyabrın 26-da Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi Dos. Aynur Qəzənfərqızı Atatürk mərkəzi Xarici əlaqələr şöbəsinin müdiri. Dr. Nazir Əhmədli ilə birgə “Azərbaycanda aşıq mühitləri və onların görkəmli nümayəndələri” mövzusunda integrativ dərslər keçdilər.

Aynur Qəzənfərqızı dərslərin giriş hissəsində Nazir Əhmədli haqqında geniş məlumat verdi. Onu arxiv sənədlərinə, faktlara əsaslanaraq aşıq yaradıcılığına aid araşdırma aparən tədqiqatçı kimi təqdim etdi.

Sonra Nazir Əhmədli çıxış edərək, indiyədək folklorşünaslıqda aşıqların həyatının əsasən onlar haqqında qoşulmuş dastanlardan öyrənilməsi, lakin kameral təsvirlər sayəsində müəyyən qədər gerçəklərin əldə olunduğu barədə məlumat verdi. Alim çıxışının davamında kameral təsvirlərin yazılma səbəbini aydınlaşdıraraq, özünün araşdırmalarından geniş bəhs etdi; bildirdi ki, aşıqların doğum və ölüm tarixləri ən azı 30-40 il fərqlə təqdim olunub. Alim, həmçinin, Aşıq Ələsgər yaradıcılığından da bəhs edərək, heç bir ciddi əsas olmadan onun adından çap olunmuş şeirlərdən söz açdı, müqayisələr apardı, Aşıq Ələsgər və Aşıq Alı deyişməsindən danışdı. Aşıq Ələsgərdən qoşmalar söylədi, tələbələrin suallarını cavablandırdı və müzakirələrdə aktiv iştirak edən tələbələrə öz kitablarını hədiyyə etdi.

Sonda Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müdiri Dos. Dilbər Zeynalova aşıq yaradıcılığının öyrənilməsi və təbliğində xidmətlərinə və integrativ dərslər layihəsində iştirak etdiyinə görə qonağa öz təşəkkürünü bildirdi.





